Trade and other payables  1,053,039  3,803  2,670,727  137,689  -  -
Other Current financial liabilities  -  -  4,500,000  -  -  -

 1,053,039  3,803  16,670,727  137,689  -  -
Net foreign currency exposure as at
1 April 2015

 (645,556)  180,007  21,882,187  1,794,085  -  -

For the purpose of financial statement reporting, the currency exposure are measured at the following year-end exchange rates.

INR
Year-end spot rate

31 March 2017  31 March 2016 1 April 2015
EURO  69.29  75.40  67.19
GBP  80.90  95.47  92.47
USD  64.85  66.26  62.50
AUD  49.58  50.98  47.52
JPY  0.58  0.59  NA
CHF  64.83  68.98  NA

166

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in million)

Effect in INR
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2017
10% movement
EURO  8.2  (8.2)
GBP  2.7  (2.7)
USD  20.5  (20.5)
AUD  26.0  (26.0)
JPY  -  -
CHF  5.3  (5.3)

 62.7  (62.7)

(` in million)

Effect in INR
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2016
10% movement
EURO  10.5  (10.5)
GBP  1.9  (1.9)
USD  31.8  (31.8)
AUD  24.3  (24.3)
JPY  0.5  (0.5)
CHF  1.4  (1.4)

 70.4  (70.4)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company

[…]

IV Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
  The following reconciliations provide the explanations

and quantification of the differences arising from the
transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance
with Ind AS 101:

 i.   Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2015

 ii.   Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

 iii.  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the
year ended 31 March 2016

 iv.   Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended 31 March 2016

  Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped
wherever necessary to conform with financial statements
prepared under Ind AS.

169

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

101-29
Corporate Overview 3108-264

Financial Statements230-107
Statutory Reports

IV. Reconciliations under Ind AS 101
(i) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1 April 2015

` in Million

Particulars Note Ref.
Previous GAAP Adjustments IND AS

As at
1 April 2015

As at
1 April 2015

As at
1 April 2015

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  8,382.1  -  8,382.1
(b) Capital work-in-progress  958.9  -  958.9
(c) Other Intangible assets  322.5  -  322.5
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (a)  10,106.5  52.8  10,159.3
(ii) Loans (b)  1,194.6  (259.0)  935.6
(iii) Other financial assets  4,652.1  -  4,652.1

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) (j)  3,785.4  85.3  3,870.7
(f ) Other tax assets (net)  529.6  -  529.6
(g) Other non current assets  250.5  -  250.5

(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories  5,482.4  -  5,482.4
(b) Financial Assets

(ii) Investments (d)  599.1  19.5  618.6
(ii) Trade receivables  3,750.0  -  3,750.0
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  249.5  -  249.5
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  6,083.6  -  6,083.6
(v) Loans  65.2  -  65.2
(vi) Other financial assets (c),(e)  319.0  (14.3)  304.7

(c) Other current assets  1,191.9  -  1,191.9
Total assets  47,922.9  (115.7)  47,807.2

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  239.1  -  239.1
(b) Other Equity (a) to (j)  30,771.1  (190.1)  30,581.0
LIABILITIES

(1) Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings (f )  281.3  (2.3)  279.0
(b) Provisions (g)  565.1  51.5  616.6
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (j)  -  -  -
(d) Other non-current liabilities  31.0  -  31.0

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  10,462.8  -  10,462.8
(ii) Trade payables  3,465.3  -  3,465.3
(iii) Other financial liabilities (f )  1,161.5  (2.3)  1,159.2

(b) Other current liabilities (h),(i)  279.2  27.5  306.7
(c) Provisions  666.5  -  666.5
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -  -  -
Total equity and liabilities  47,922.9  (115.7)  47,807.2

170

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 between
Previous GAAP to Ind AS:
(a)  Fair valuation of investment in venture capital funds and

amortisation of investment in fixed income corporate
bonds under effective interest rate method:

  The Company has invested ` 169.4 million in venture
capital funds. It has designated such investments as
financial assets measured at fair value through profit
and loss on the date of transition. The fair value of the
investments is ` 226.4 million on the date of transition

[…]

The Company has provided guarantees for loans taken

by the subsidiaries. This financial guarantees have been
measured at fair value on the date of initial recognition
with corresponding amount being recognised as
unearned guarantee commission. The same has been
amortised over the term of the guarantee on a straight
line basis. As a result an amount of ` 16.2 million has
been recognised as unearned guarantee commission on
the date of the transition with a corresponding negative
impact to retained earning.

(j) Deferred tax
  The Company has recognised a deferred tax asset of

` 85.3 million on the temporary differences arising on
account of the above Ind AS adjustments

171

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

101-29
Corporate Overview 3108-264

Financial Statements230-107
Statutory Reports

(ii)  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2016

` in Million

Particulars Note Ref.
Previous GAAP Adjustments IND AS

As at
 31 March 2016

As at
 31 March 2016

As at
 31 March 2016

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  8,470.7  -  8,470.7
(b) Capital work-in-progress  1,465.5  -  1,465.5
(c) Other Intangible assets  276.1  -  276.1
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (a)  8,767.1  80.4  8,847.5
(ii) Loans (b)  1,564.0  (177.6)  1,386.4
(iii) Other financial assets  1,910.4  -  1,910.4

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) (h)  4,320.2  (226.3)  4,093.9
(f ) Other tax assets (net)  404.2  -  404.2
(g) Other non current assets  575.4  -  575.4

(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories  5,900.3  -  5,900.3
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments (d)  1,944.2  785.0  2,729.2
(ii) Trade receivables  4,804.4  -  4,804.4
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  74.7  -  74.7
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  5,165.6  -  5,165.6
(v) Loans  82.0  -  82.0
(iv) Other financial assets (c),(e)  648.1  (11.3)  636.8

(c) Other current assets  1,401.0  -  1,401.0
Total assets  47,773.9  450.2  48,224.1
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  239.1  -  239.1
(b) Other Equity (a) to (h)  35,327.8  428.1  35,755.9
LIABILITIES

(1) Non-current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  -  -
(b) Provisions  659.7  -  659.7
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (h)  -  -  -
(d) Other non-current liabilities  26.5  -  26.5

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  3,506.2  -  3,506.2
(ii) Trade payables  4,665.0  -  4,665.0
(iii) Other financial liabilities (f )  2,056.2  (1.6)  2,054.6

(b) Other current liabilities (g)  397.1  23.7  420.8
(c) Provisions  828.1  -  828.1
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  68.2  -  68.2
Total equity and liabilities  47,773.9  450.2  48,224.1

172

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 be-
tween Previous GAAP to Ind AS:
(a)  Fair valuation of investment in venture capital funds and

amortisation of investment in fixed income corporate
bonds under effective interest rate method:

  The Company has invested ` 252.1 million in venture
capital funds as at 31 March 2016. The fair value of the
investment was ` 332.3 million on that date. Cumulatively
the amount of investment has increased by ` 80.2 million
under Ind AS from that under previous GAAP, as at 31

[…]

The Company has incurred transaction costs on its
external commercial borrowing. The same has been
reduced from the borrowing on the date of initial
recognition and amortised using effective interest
rate method. As a result current maturity of long term
borrowing has been reduced by ` 1.6 million.

(g)  Deferral of income related to dossier licensing arrange-
ment

  An amount of ` 23.7 million pertains to amount received
in consideration for dossier licensing arrangement. The
same is not considered as a separate obligation and
shall be recognised when goods are sold. There were no
sales till 31 March 2016 and the entire amount has been
deferred and recognised as advance from customers in
other current liabilities.

(h) Deferred tax
  The Company has recognised a net deferred tax liability of

` 226.3 million on the temporary differences arising on
account of the above Ind AS adjustments as at
31 March 2016

173

NOTES
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

101-29
Corporate Overview 3108-264

Financial Statements230-107
Statutory Reports

(iii) Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

` in Million

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments IND AS
I Revenue from Operations (a),(b)  39,246.9  263.5  39,510.4
II Other Income (e) to (k)  1,605.2  907.6  2,512.8
III Total Income (I+II)  40,852.1  1,171.1  42,023.2
IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed (b)  9,705.3  (11.1)  9,694.2
Purchase of stock in trade  6,119.4  -  6,119.4
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade  (340.6)  -  (340.6)

Employee Benefits Expenses (c), (n)  6,367.8  (101.5)  6,266.3
Finance Costs (c), (i)  533.0  53.7  586.7
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  735.3  -  735.3
Other expenses (a),(b),(d)  10,272.3  301.1  10,573.4
Total Expenses (IV)  33,392.5  242.2  33,634.7

V Profit before tax (III-IV)  7,459.6  928.9  8,388.5
VI Tax expenses

Current tax  1,610.0 -  1,610.0
Deferred tax (net) (m)  (534.8)  311.4  (223.4)

VII Profit for the year (V-VI)  6,384.4  617.5  7,001.9
VIII Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a) Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligations (n)  -  0.7  0.7
b) Tax on Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (m)  -  (0.2)  (0.2)
Total Other Comprehensive Income (VIII)  -  0.5  0.5

IX Total Comprehensive Income for the period
(VII+VIII) (Comprising profit) and Other
Comprehensive Income for the period)

 6,384.4  618.0  7,002.4

Notes to reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for
the year ended 31 March 2016 between previous GAAP to
Ind AS:
(a) Reclassification of excise duty and customers’ incentives
  Excise duty (net of excise benefits) of ` 856.2 million has

been reclassified from revenue to other expenses. This has
resulted in increase of revenue and other expenses by
` 856.2 million.

  Cash discount and other incentives directly attributable
to sales of ` 559.0 million have been reclassified from
other expenses to revenue. This has resulted in decrease
of revenue and other expenses by ` 559.0 million